

No. 23-626

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ELON MUSK,
Petitioner,
v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGARET A. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
KARA M. ROLLINS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE PROBLEM IS IN THE ASK: SEC’S GAG IS
 AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION WHICH
 THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS FORBID 13

 II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS
 WITH THE LAW OF AT LEAST THREE CIRCUITS. 20

 III. SEC’S GAG RULE IS AN OUTLIER THAT
 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND
 REGULATES BEYOND ANY POWER CONGRESS
 CONFERRED UPON THE AGENCY 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Axon v. FTC and Cochran v. SEC</i> , 589 U.S. 175 (2023)	13, 19
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	16
<i>Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elecs., Ltd.</i> , 365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	16, 17, 21
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9 th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>First Nat’l. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc., v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n.</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6 th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>In re Tesla, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-04865 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 11, 2023)	9
<i>Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	16, 17
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	16

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	22
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct</i> , 278 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct</i> , 537 U.S. 821 (2002)	11
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999).....	11, 15
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	3
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 502 Mich. 624 (2018)	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	16
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	10

<i>SEC v. Goel</i> , No. 22-cv-06282 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2022).....	24
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)	24
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1, 2
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , No. 15-cv-00358, 2023 WL 3593254 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....	1
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , No. 23-10525 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022)	1
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	16, 17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	16, 17
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13

United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 17

United States v. Cutler,
58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 11

United States v. Richards,
385 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967) 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 22, 23

Regulations

Consent Decrees in Judicial or Administrative Proceedings,
37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972)
(codified at 17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) 5, 6

Other Authorities

Brian Mahoney,
SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House,
LAW360 (June 11, 2014) 13

Consent of Def. Arthur S. Hoffman,
SEC v. Hoffman, No. 2:22-cv-00296-ROS
(D. Ariz. Feb. 24, 2022), ECF No. 4 6

Consent of Def. Carole D. Argo, <i>SEC v. Argo</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01397-RWR (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2008), ECF No. 18-1.....	6
Consent of Def. John Kenneth Davidson, <i>SEC v. Davidson</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01153 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 21, 2019), ECF No. 3-1.....	6
Consent of Def. Mark J. Lauzon, <i>SEC v. Teo</i> , No. 2:04-cv-01815-WGB-MCA 2005 WL 287501 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2005)	6
Consent of Def. Owen H. Naccarato, <i>SEC v. Naccarato</i> , No. 1:17-cv-24682-JLK (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2017), ECF No. 3-1.....	6
Consent of Def. Tiger Asia Mgmt., LLC, <i>SEC v. Tiger Asia Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-07601-DMC-MF (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2012), ECF No. 3-1	6
D. Ginsburg & J. Wright, <i>Antitrust Settlement; The Culture of Consent</i> , in 1 W. Kovacic: <i>An Antitrust Tribute</i>	14
James Valvo, <i>The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in their Settlement Agreements</i> , YALE J. ON REG.: NOTICE & COMMENT BLOG (Dec. 4, 2017)	6
Judgment as to Def. Mark J. Ahn, <i>SEC v. Ahn</i> , No. 1:21-cv-10203-ADB (D. Mass. Apr. 27, 2021), ECF No. 12-1.....	6

Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Remarks Before the 20th Annual Securities and Regulatory Enforcement Seminar (Oct. 25, 2013).....	15
NCLA, Petition for Rulemaking, No. 4-733 (Oct. 30, 2018)	3
NCLA, Renewed Petition for Rulemaking, No. 4-733 (Dec. 20, 2023).....	3
Nelson Obus, Opinion, <i>Refusing to Buckle to SEC Intimidation</i> , WALL ST. J. (June 24, 2014)	19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i> (2021)	13, 15, 19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 VA. L. REV. 479 (2012)	14
SEC Br. 1, <i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , No. 03-cv-4087-DLC Dkt. 31 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019).....	20
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868)	5

William R. Baker III and Joel H. Trotter,
Nothing to Fear from the SEC,
WALL ST. J. (Oct. 28, 2015)..... 19
